

IPOPHL MEMORANDUM CIRCULAR NO. 2020-012

SUBJECT: SUPPLEMENTAL ADVISORYON IPOPHL SERVICES RE MEDIATION

WHEREAS, in light of the Enhanced Community Quarantine imposed from 16 March 2020 to 15 May 2020, the IPOPHL issued Memorandum Circulars 2020-06 up to 2020-11 providing guidelines for the continued delivery of its services;

WHEREAS, under Memorandum Circular No. 2020-11, all hearings including mediation are suspended up to 15 May 2020;

WHEREAS, under Section 4 of the Rules of Procedure for IPO Mediation Proceedings, as amended provides that "The mediation proceedings shall be conducted within the IPO offices. Upon the request of both parties, the Mediation Head may authorize the mediation to be conducted at any other venue, provided all related expenses, including transportation, food and accommodation, shall be borne by both parties. If change of venue is requested by one party, it must be with the other party's conformity in which case they shall agree on the terms of handling the expenses.";

WHEREAS, an agreement on the part of the parties to conduct the mediation through online meetings/conferences may be considered an agreement on the venue of the mediation within the purview of Sec. 4 of the Rules of Procedure for IPO Mediation Proceedings;

WHEREAS, allowing the conduct of mediation through online meetings/conferences ensures the safety and convenience of the parties including the mediators, and the continuance of delivery of mediation services during the Enhanced Community Quarantine and beyond;

NOW THEREFORE.

Parties to pending mediation proceedings may file online request to conduct the mediation through online meetings/conferences. The request shall be addressed to the Alternative Dispute Resolution Services (luwin.delaconcha@ipophil.gov.ph), copy furnished the Director of the Bureau of Legal Affairs (nathaniel.arevalo@ipophil.gov.ph). The request shall be evaluated and processed in accordance with Sec. 4 of the Rules of Procedure in IPO Mediation.

This Memorandum Circular modifies section 2 of Memorandum Circular No. 2020-11 and shall take effect immediately and shall remain effective until further notice.

PIA ANGELIGA S. GABRIE

Administra live Officer

Issued this 4th of May, 2020, Taguig City.

ROWEL S. BARBA Director General

www.ipophil.gov.ph

mail@ipophil.gov.ph

+632-5539480

Intellectual Property Cen #28 Upper McKinley Ro McKinley Hill Town Cen Fort Bonifacio, Taguig C 1634 Philippines